IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: 19-022414
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095452249

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

JONATHAN S. LOWREY )
3336 S.W. Iron Creek Drive ) CASE NO. 1916-CR

Blue Springs, MO 64015 ) DIVISION

DOB: 12/19/1993 )

Race/Sex: W/M )

I )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the Class A Felony of Murder in the Second Degree, punishable upon
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 28, 2019, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused the death of Joseph Corum
by shooting him.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent
of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty
(30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the Felony of Armed Criminal Action, punishable upon conviction under
Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about March 28, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second
Degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and
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through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015
RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less
than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or
execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of
Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without
eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a
period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in
violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10)
calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any
punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a
dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Tampering With Motor Vehicle - 1st Degree (569.080-002Y20172902.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.080.1(2),
RSMo, committed the Class D Felony of Tampering in the First Degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 28, 2019,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly and without the consent
of the owner unlawfully operated a Chrysler Town and Country van, an automobile.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed seven (7) years;
or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal
institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If
money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.
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Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Lauren Whiston

Lauren Whiston (#66185)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St., 11th FI
Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-4312

Iwhiston2 @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. DET Joseph Daneff, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

2. DET Scott M. Emery, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

3. DET Thomas M. Hammond, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
4

5

PO Kimberly C. Monk, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

. I /ity Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO
64106

DET Brent R. Taney, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

64106

s




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 04-18-2019 CRN: 19-22414

I, Det. Thomas Hammond #4775

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 03-28-2019 ,at 2431 Lister in
(Date) ' (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Jonathan S. Lowrey
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
W/M, 12-19-1993 committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

Murder, Unlawful Use of a Weapon, Tampering

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 03-28-2019, at approximately 0237 hours, Kansas City Missouri Police Officers were dispatched to 2431
Lister, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a shooting. Upon arrival officers observed apparent
blood leading into the residence. Officers entered the residence and observed the victim, a 30 year old white
male, laying on the floor with no signs of life. The victim was pronounced deceased at the scene.

A witness [l stated she was inside the residence and heard the victim yelling at someone outside.
I stated she heard a loud vehicle and a gunshot. tated the victim yelled, “ow” and she heard
another gunshot. [l statcd she heard a loud vehicle driving away.

An additional witness, ||l stated he had woken up to people arguing outside and looked out his
front window. | observed the victim arguing with the suspect, unkriown white male later identified
as Lowrey, in front of the victim’s residence. | described the white male as being tall, thin with short
hair and a goatee. |l described a tan colored minivan parked in front of the victim’s address and
observed Lowrey go back to the vehicle, open the driver’s door and remove a long gun. | stated
Lowrey shot at the victim 3 times and then entered the van and left northbound and then turned east on 24"

street. | then called 911.

Another wimessmd she pays for Lowrey’s phone and he knows she
has access to his text messages and other phone data. r provided a video of Lowrey shooting a lever
action rifle (which is consistent with a 30/30) with a message below it which states, "let's go hunting!" with a
time stamp for Wednesday, 03-27-2019, at 1936 hours, which is approximately 7 hours before the murder.
i stated she had observed several texts Lowrey had sent which made her believe he may be involved in
the homicide at 2431 Lister. Those texts were forwarded to detectives which stated, "blow it up... fuck idk, I am
and was.. I just need to make van to disappear, this van has my fingerprints all over it I got tool bags with my
name on them I couldn't just let it sit on the side of the street in the hood and just walk away lol." Another set of
text messages read, "I need to come see you for real" and contained a link to the homicide via the KCTVS
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-22414

website. [ stated Lowrey had been driving a white minivan with a loud exhaust and provided a
photograph from her surveillance system of Lowrey sitting in the driver’s seat of a white Chrysler minivan.
B 2 !so provided a picture of the license on the van which was KJSF8P, Mo. | stated Lowrey
has a tattoo of 5 “tally marks™ near his right eye which he stated was a “body count.”

was able to send a general location of where Lowrey’s phone was located which was in the area
32" and Walrond. On 03-30-2019, at approximately 2030 hours, officers responded to the area of 32" and
Walrond and observed a white Chrysler Town and Country Minivan, L#KJ8F8P, Mo, parked along the street.
The minivan was towed to the City Tow Lot for processing. A check of the VIN revealed the minvan to be
stolen. (19-13618)

A court order had been obtained to track Lowrey’s cellphone and also provided historical cellphone tracking
data. The historical data showed on 03-28-2019, at dpprox1mately 0247 through 0300 hours, Lowrey’s cell
phone was pinging off the cell tower, located at 23" and Topping, towards the direction where the hom1c1de
occurred. Surveillance video showed the white van travelling north on Lister then turning east on 24"™ street.

The van continued cast on 24" street eventually crossing Hardesty where it continued eastbound until it went out
of view.

On 04-18-2019, at 0550 hours, Lowrey was arrested and transported to the South Patrol Division for
questioning. Lowrey was advised of his Miranda Rights which he refused to answer whether he understood his
rights. A Search Warrant was obtained and a buccal swab was obtained from Lowrey. During my interaction
with Lowrey I observed him to have 6 “tally marks™ tattooed under his right eye.

During the processing of the crime scene several 30/30 spent shell casings were recovered and swabbed for

DNA. A DNA profile was developed and matched to Lowrey. The genetic profile is 32 quintillion times more
likely to be observed if Lorwey is a contributor to this sample than if an unknown md1v1dual is the contributor.

i Z /7/ & /
Printed Name Det. Thomas Hammond #4775 Signature , 4’/77,(

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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